At December 31, 2021, the Company had a cash balance of $1.7 million (December 31, 2020 - $6.6 million) to settle current
liabilities of $30.7 million (December 31, 2020 - $23.4 million). The Company has working capital deficit of $13.5 million at
December 31, 2021 (December 31, 2020 – working capital deficit of $2.0 million) See Note 1 Nature of Operations and Going
Concern and Note 29 Subsequent Events.

The contractual cash flow obligations of the Company as at December 31, 2021 are as follows:

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk to the extent expenditures incurred or funds received, and balances
maintained by the Company are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of U.S. dollar, being the
Argentine Peso, Brazilian Real or Canadian dollar.

As at December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company had net monetary assets (liabilities) denominated in currencies other than
USD as follows:

There is no impact on net loss from the Brazilian Real exchange rate. The Company’s sensitivity analysis suggests that for the
year ended a change in the absolute rate of exchange in the Canadian dollar and Argentine Peso by 10% would increase or
decrease net loss as follows:

<1 years 1-5 years 5> years Total

Trade and other payables $ 21,900  -   -   21,900

Operating commitments (i) $ 75   -   -   75

Lease obligations (i) $ 1,070   1,711   -   2,781

MDN acquisition payments (i) $ 10,000  22,000 -   32,000

Revolving prepayment facility (i) $ 6,015   -   -   6,015

Environmental rehabilitation provision (i) $ 175   -   5,135   5,310

$ 39,235  23,711 5,135   68,081

(i) Reported on an undiscounted basis

Payments due by period

CAD BRL ARS

Closing US dollar exchange rate at December 31, 2021 1.2678   5.5799   102.7500

Average US dollar exchange rate during the year ended December 31, 2021 1.2535   5.3944   95.1610

Closing US dollar exchange rate at December 31, 2020 1.2732   5.1961   84.1450

Average US dollar exchange rate during the year ended December 31, 2020 1.3415   5.1552   70.5941

CAD BRL ARS

Net monetary assets (liabilities) at December 31, 2021 539$   (4,811)$   (360,934)$

Net monetary assets (liabilities) at December 31, 2020 (275)$   (298)$   (23,431)$

CERRADO GOLD INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise noted)

38

The Company’s objective in managing its foreign currency risk is to minimize its net exposure to foreign currency cash flows
by obtaining most of its estimated annual U.S. cash requirements and holding the remaining currency in U.S. dollars. The
Company has not, to the date of these consolidated financial statements, entered into derivative instruments to offset the
impact of foreign currency fluctuations.